2033, may claim the tax credit in the amount provided in

Subsection B of this section.

B.  The amount of the tax credit shall be in an

amount equal to the lesser of twenty percent of the amount of

the qualified expenditures made by the taxpayer for a qualified

manufacturing facility or twenty-five million dollars

($25,000,000).

C.  Prior to incurring a qualified expenditure, a

taxpayer shall apply for preliminary certification of

eligibility for the tax credit from the energy, minerals and

natural resources department on forms and in the manner

prescribed by that department.

[...]

seek final certification from the energy, minerals and natural

resources department.  The total annual aggregate amount of

advanced energy equipment income tax credits and advanced

energy equipment corporate income tax credits that may be

certified in a calendar year shall not exceed twenty-five

million dollars ($25,000,000).  An application for final

certification shall include information required by the energy,

minerals and natural resources department to determine

eligibility for the tax credit, including information

substantiating qualified expenditures.  If, after consultation